
PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

OLD BUSINESS AGENDA 
ITEM I-2 
              
PREPARED BY:  José Soler, PE         Port Engineer      January 11, 2017        
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:       Berth 17 and Paving Project 
    Consideration of AECOM Work Order Amendment #4 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  
 
The project’s original substantial construction completion date was July 2017.  In June 2017, the Berth 
17 contractor, LM Heavy Civil Construction, Inc. (LMH) submitted a revised schedule project update 
with a projected new completion date of December 2017, which indicated a delay of 117 days.  
Amendment 2 for AECOM was approved in June to provide Construction Engineering Services through 
the month of December 2017. 
 
The contractor did not meet the agreed substantial completion date of December 5, 2017; as a result, 
AECOM will exceed the budget estimated in Amendment 2.  An Amendment #3 for the additional 
Construction Engineering Services through the estimated completion date of February 2018 with a total 
amount of $58,475, was presented and approved by the Board during the December 28 meeting.   
 
After the approval of the Amendment by the Board, AECOM indicated that they discovered a large error 
in the budget spreadsheet for the proposed Amendment.  AECOM submitted a revised proposal for the 
total amount of $75,290 as Amendment #4 with the additional funds requested to provide services until 
February 16, 2018. 

 
The Revised Total Amount for the Construction Engineering Services for the project is $1,218,781.13. 
 
An oral presentation by an AECOM representative will be provided during the January 18, 2018 meeting. 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes      X      
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:   
The Work Order Amendment for AECOM will be funded from the FY2016/2017 Capital Budget 
(50%) and FDOT JPA grant funds (50%).  The Total Change Order funding (FDOT JPA grant 
funds and POPB matching funds) is $75,290. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: The Board is respectfully requested to approve the Amendment 4 to 
Work Order 2015-001 with AECOM in the increased amount of $75,290. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted by:   
       
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        

















PORT OF PALM BEACH
BERTH 17 & PAVING PROJECT

TOTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES COST‐ AECOM
WORK ORDER 

NUM.
DESCRIPTION

ORIGINAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT

AMENDMENTS
TOTAL WORK ORDERS AMOUNT 

(CUMMULATIVE)

WO 2014‐001 BERTH 17 CONCEPTUAL DESIGN 97,761.00$                                  97,761.00$                                      

WO 2014‐002 BERTH 17 DESIGN / PERMITING 299,628.00$                                397,389.00$                                   

WO 2015‐001
BERTH 17 BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION 

PHASE (BASE ON 12 MONTH CONSTRUCTION TIME FRAME)
499,653.38$                                897,042.38$                                   

WO 2015‐001 AMENDMENT #1‐ DOLPHIN STRUCTRES REDESIGN 22,558.00$                          919,600.38$                                   

AECOM  $                                49,490.79 
ENGENUITY GROUP  $                                   5,000.00 
SMITH ENGINEERING  $                                   5,000.00 
PSA CONTRACTORS  $                              105,924.96 
AECOM  $                                53,475.00 
ENGENUITY GROUP  $                                   2,500.00 
SMITH ENGINEERING  $                                   2,500.00 

AECOM  $                                75,290.00 

897,042.38$                                321,738.75$                        1,218,781.13$                                

PERCENT OF INCREASE 35.87%

WO 2015‐001

AMENDMENT #2‐ EXTEND ENG. CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 

FROM JULY 2017 THROUGH DECEMBER 2017.

165,415.75$                        1,085,016.13$                                

WO 2015‐001

AMENDMENT #3‐ EXTEND ENG. CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 

FROM DECEMBER 2017 THROUGH FEBRUARY 2018.

58,475.00$                          1,143,491.13$                                

BREAKDOWN

WO 2015‐001

AMENDMENT #4‐ REVISION TO EXTEND ENG. CONSTRUCTION 

SERVICES FROM DECEMBER 2017 THROUGH FEBRUARY 2018.

75,290.00$                          1,218,781.13$                                


	I-2 Revision to  Work Order AECOM Berth 17 Engineering Services Through feb 2018
	Amendment 4
	AECOM Invoices through amendment 4

